

Case No. 13-35464

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE TULALIP TRIBES OF
WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON;
WASHINGTON STATE
GAMBLING COMMISSION; JAY
INSLEE, Governor of Washington,
in his official capacity; and DAVID
TRUJILLO, Director of the
Washington State Gambling
Commission, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western
District of Washington

Lisa M. Koop
Office of Reservation Attorney
Tulalip Tribes of Washington
6406 Marine Drive
Tulalip, WA 98271
(360) 716-4550

Phillip E. Katzen
Kanji & Katzen, PLLC
401 Second Avenue S., Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100

Riyaz A. Kanji
David Giampetroni
Philip H. Tinker
Kanji & Katzen, PLLC
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Parties’ Cross Motions Separately1

II. The State Has Abandoned Any Defense of the District Court’s Determination Based on the Effective Date of Appendix X22

III. The State’s Arguments Contradict the Plain Language of the Compact4

 1. The State Agreed to More Favorable Terms with Spokane4

 2. The MFT Clause Does Not Require Tulalip to Adopt Terms in Addition to More Favorable Terminal Allocation Terms5

 3. The State’s Arguments Regarding the Exclusivity of the TAP Procedure are Meritless6

IV. The State Does Not Meaningfully Defend the District Court’s Ruling Based on the Purportedly “Less Favorable Limitations” of Appendix Spokane.....8

 1. Reasonable Efforts Under the TAP Procedure.....8

 2. Inter-Tribal Negotiation.....8

 3. The Numerical Limits of Section 6 of Appendix Spokane9

V. The State Cannot Agree with Another Tribe to Limit Tulalip’s Rights10

VI. The State’s Position Was Rejected in *Shoshone-Bannock*.....14

VII. Speculative Economic Consequences Are an Invalid Basis to Deny Relief to Tulalip16

VIII. The State’s Claim that Tulalip Abandoned its MFT Rights in Entering Appendix X2 is Waived and Meritless18

IX. Tulalip’s Requested Relief Does Not Implicate the State’s Sovereign Rights	22
X. Other Tribes Have No Legally Protected Interest Under Rule 19	22
XI. Samish’s Laches Argument is not Cognizable by This Court and Lacks Merit	25
XII. Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton, 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) 26

Badgett v. Security State Bank, 807 P.2d 356 (Wash. 1991) 13

BankAmerica Pension Plan v. McMath, 206 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California, 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008).....20, 22-24

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California, 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Chubbuck v. Indust. Indem., 953 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1992) 3

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 25

Evergreen Safety Council v. RSA Network, Inc., 697 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012) 27

Fair Hous. Council of Riverside County, Inc. v. Riverside Two, 249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 1

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty of San Francisco, 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26

Greenawalt v. Ricketts, 943 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 3

Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass’n. v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc., 177 P.3d 755 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008)..... 20

Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)8, 14-15

In re Beaty, 306 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2002) 28

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc., 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Jensen v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corr., 2013 WL 5739460
(9th Cir. Oct 23, 2013)..... 19

Kaiser Found. Hosp’s. v. Sebelius, 649 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) 19

Landover Corp. v. Bellevue Master, LLC, 252 Fed. App’x. 800 (9th Cir. 2007) 20

Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. N.L.R.B., 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) 23

Mech. Contractors Ass’n Indus. Promotion Fund v. GEM Indus.,
2008 WL 222284 (E.D. Mich 2008)..... 12

Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor and Indus. of Montana, 694 F.2d 203
(9th Cir. 1982)..... 26

Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Repub. of Iran v. Gould, 969 F.2d 764
(9th Cir. 1992)..... 25

Morrison v. Mahoney, 399 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

Navlet v. Port of Seattle, 194 P.3d 221 (Wash. 2008)..... 5

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp., 992 F.2d 430
(2nd Cir. 1993) 12

Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce, 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 26

Radici v. Associated Ins. Cos., 217 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

Roberts v. College of the Desert, 870 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 19, 25

Russian River Watershed Protection Committee v. City of Santa Rosa,
142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) 26

Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc., 249 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 13

Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co. of Calif., 853 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988) 25

W.R. Grace and Co. v. Local Union 759, 461 U.S. 757 (1983)..... 12

White v. Nat’l Steel Corp., 938 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.04027

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Brief, *Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes*, 465 F.3d 1095,
2005 WL 1912073 11, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 19, 25
